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AGENDA ITEM 4

Consider noting in minutes any off right-of-way work on any County road done by Road & Bridge Unified
System.

Moved: Judge Doerfler
Seconded: Commissioner Limmer
Motion: To note off right-of-way work on CR 331 and the adjacent property of Gilbert Kurio; and to approve
the following utility requests:
Shelton’s Plumbing for road cut on CR 110 near Southwestern;
Southwestern Milam WSC for road bore on CR 414; and
Central Telephone Company of Texas for ROW on CR 118.
Vote: 5§-0
< Attachment >
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August 7, 2001

UNIFIED ROAD SYSTEM
OFF RIGHT-OF-WAY WORK

1. CR 331 - Permission to enter the adjacent property of Gilbert Kurio while
constructing a box culvert on CR 331. (Pct. 3 & 4 - EM)




08/07/2001 Page 63

WILLIAMSON COUNTY URS
Utility Requests — 08/01/01
Precinct |

Precinct Il

Precinct I

A, Sheltons Plumbing

1. CR 110 near Southwestern - Road Cut for sewer trench
Precinct 1V
A. Southwestern Milam Water Supply Corporation

1. CR 414 - Road Bore
B. Central Telephone Company of Texas

1. CR 118 - ROW

el 379

%e. Dcw.
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NROTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION
UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF.WAY

TO:  Wiliamson County Unified Road System DATE: 7 N Z é) - O !
3151 8. E. inner Loop, Suite B .
Georgetown, Texas 786206

Formal notice is hereb; given that S \’IL \ “1‘0 NS pl Uy k) ; LAY 3

Company proposes 1o place a_i&u_:bﬂ%_wvz -

Line within the right-of-way of CR]IO (v ] \%DU"‘L\N{S"LWW

as follows: (give location, jength, general design, stc.)

To i i c vy quw“:\ruﬁ\cﬂ\ G»f,wsb R lio R
ot VES Le¥ e STVTRWLSTUN oo Sou-\-l\ ONO%
appaox. WSHF. Them pue pipe. Then pove. covmank flowqble
0. Tham pu\ parsels oven et fon D’“{'?)-Tlﬂm
o\sig\nr-]q i:}“&\ bee

.
The lihe will be tonstructed and mainteined on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with goveming [ows.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Trafic Control Devices required for adeption by the
"Transportation Code" {V.C.T.A. CH.261)

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fuily shown by copies of
drawings attached to this notice,
5 t+h A

Construction of this line is proposed to bagin on or after the day of D::‘ 2001

APPROVAL rrm:. Shaltons Dlundo, (o

-] L
This application is hereby approved subject to the A
following understandings and restrictions. Authbrized Signature
Frod Shejton

it is expressly understood that the said County Printed Name 5]' a
Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to Address: E] 2 W <%#-LD¢=.
grant any right, claim, titla or eagement in or upon .
this County Road; and it is further understood that k’ \Lwn Ty bS8

in the future, should Willlksmson County, for any
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,
increase, add to, decrease, Or in any manner change

the structure of this road of right-of-way, this line, prone: 259 - 614~ 2 IS
it affacted, will be moved at the diraction of the

Williamson County Enginesr or County Commissicner. Fax: 55 L} - (‘J J LL}
This instaflation work shall nol damege any pert of the —

roadway and adequate provisions shall be made lo / C7Z =

cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic anc agjacent

property owners,

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT g é o ,‘

BY.

DATE: 8///0/ ﬁmd U7
S B <.
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Fagd Shuliow
L Sheltons Plombiag

CONTRACTOR'S LIABH.ITY AGREEMENT

Page 65

,Contractor for F“ w°°&5 \.S\J ”tﬂ.‘\l Fq:c:\lf‘b

in Wiliiamson County, Texas do hefeby agrese to the following schedules and conditions for doing wark within

the right-of-way of ___ ¢ & 11 \

maintaingd by Williamson County.

1.

I wili contact the Wiliamson County Unified Road System 2t lsast 48 hours
prior to gtart of construction.

All work in the right-of-way will be done betwsen the hours of 8:30 a.m. and
4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

Cuts will be opened for cne-half the roadway oniy, with flagmen on beth
sides of ths work area, allowing one-way traffic through. This type of
operation will be hald to 3 minimum and all advance warning signs and
barricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Control Devices. Thase cuts will also be filled and enfire roadway opened
at night and on waakends.

Roadside work in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at night, only if they can be barricaded sclidly between open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving a minimum &' of road shoulder between the
pavemnant edge and the barricades. The barricades must be raflactive and
lighted with warning lights and conform fo the requirements of the
T.M.U.T.C.D. for nighttime usc.

Any construction area 1o be maintained from dusk to dawn shail have Type
B High intensity Steady Burn Warning Lights to deiineate the raveied way
through and around cbstructions in a construction or maintenance area. All
waming lights shall be installed 1o a minimum mounting height of 36" to the
bottom of the lens.

Construction work and road repair on County right-of-way will be done to
Wiliamson County Standards and to the approval of the Williemson County
Unificd Road System.

| will notify the Wiliamson County Unified Road System #nd obiain
approval prior to any changes from this agrsement if required due to soi
conditions or other problems.

which is a public roadwey

1-26-0) 40 Ko

Williamson County Unified Road System
3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Ste. B

Georgetown, Texas 78626 &)
31 Sts %2. coach

SIGNED

Fred Shalton

CONTRACTOR (PRINT NAME)

ADDRESS

Killesn T 7LS42.

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

254 - LA1-21S

PHONE

3
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08/07/2001
- PERPENDICULAR UTILITY CUT DESIGN
IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY R.O.W.
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Hot mix esphalt t 1/2° min. thickness. Rall In place ta malch eaisting surface, + o — 1/8°

toleranca.

Trench backflll shell be feaible bose, compacted to 95% optimum in 8" loyers uniess otherwise
cpproved ond specified. Flexible bose tc malch axisting base thickness or 8 Tnches, whichever Is

grealer { specifications; TxDOT Itern 247, Type A, Geede 2).

Pipe emdedment (plpe envelope) size ond malerals sholl Be ox spacified esewhers by utlily compeny
end/or [ts englneers. Pipe deplls sholl Be o3 apecified elsevhere provided that minimum depths are

mab,

Saw cutl sholl be made prior to dilch cut. I pavement Is damaged during cut, o new saw cut shall be

mods beyond the damaged orea end new pavement placed.

¥hare roadside ditches (bor ditches] ore crossed by the uliity pipe, Arinimum \dcpth to the top of

the pipe fram ceaterdine rood elevation will be 367,
All pgvement repais shall confarm to ltem 35T Repelring Exlating Flexidie Pavement Structu
1

In thy 100X Yavaq Napacimenl of Penpeancbnline Clasdard Coaalflatlass Por Facoto. -ble-

re o3 found

page was not
recordation,

cleasly legible for satisfaceory

RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
All or parts of che text on this ‘
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08/07/2001
PARALLEL UTILITY CUT DESIGN
IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY R.O.W.
= MINIMUM_PAVEMENT REPAIR .
o] I - e | SAV CUT'TO
BITCH VIDTH : CENTERLINE

g GF RGAD
< PAVEMENT os o
b &IT AQTE O
g

Y
TRENCH BACKFILL .

30° MINIMUN DEPTH

RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
All or parts of the text on this page was not

oF cur

1. Hot mix asphall e melch existing HMAC thickness or 27 minlmwm, whichever is greater. Roll in plece
to melch edsting surface, + or - 1/8° telerance.

2. Trench bockfil shall be flexlie base, campocted to $3% aplimurn in 8™ lcyin_ urfess otherwise
gpproved snd specified. Flexble bose to match existing base thickmess or B7, whichever Is greater
{Spacifications: TaDOT Item 247, Type A, Grade 2).

3.  Pips embedmant (pipe envelops) size and materials shalt e a3 specified eizevhers h{hthc utllity
:cwgaﬂy cﬂd/:r its engineers. Fipa depth shell be a3 specified clsewhere provided thatl minimum
epths ers me

4.  Saw cut sholl be made prior Lo ditch cut. If pavement Is domaged during cut, @ new saw cul shall be
made beyond the dumaged area ond naw povement placed,

S. Dumage beyond the centerline requices repeir over entire roadway width,

© 6. All pavement regclr shal conform to Hem J51 Repelmg Existing Flexble Povernent Structure oy fourd
in the 1993 Ic.:_u Uspartment of Transpartation Stendard Specificotions for Conatructlon of Highwavs.

- .

cheasly logibla for sninbactory mecsedation,
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08/07/2001
SHELTON’S PLUMBING COMPANY
312 WEST STAGECOACH ROAD
KILLEEN, TEXAS 76542 @

Ph. 254-699-2115 S/ e

Fax 254-554-6164
United Rentals _‘ April 19, 2001
12909 Dessau Road

Austin, Texas 78754
re: Williamson County Juvenile Center

Att: Jim Renouf

We will need to block road at County road 110 at the area were it turns into
Southwestern in Georgetown between 19™ street and Raintree. Please provide city
approved drawing and a price for this.

Ll
7

Sipcerely, (
L/;W/fw

Nancy Speer
Purchase Manager
c¢/o Fred Shelton

Ph. 254-628-2467
Fax 254-634-5431
E-mail: speer@dashlink.com



mailto:speer@dashlink.com
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SEE STANDARD DETAIL SHEET = 1
< |804-2G FOR DEVICE SPACING e o \
U |AND GENERAL NOTES. AW A
- CITY OF AUSTI STREET DETOUR
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AN-g }:msponrmon . " BOTH DIRECTIONS
. - ADGP TED; . STARGARD KO-
LMD Z/as/98 [ stac 804-2E
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DESCRIPTION:

Typical Transition Lengths and
Suggested Maximum Spacing of Devices

Minimum Desireble Suggested Mox. | Suggested
Taper Lengths (L} [Davice Spacing |Sign Spacing’
‘ Meters (Faet) Maters (Faet)
Posted 3.0010) JUID 38D Ona 0 @ s
| speed Formuig|{OffsetiOffsetiGfiset| taper | tangent X _ '
~MetersMetersMetersiMétars) Meters Dimension S s
MPH (teet) {tfeet) |(feet) | (feet)| (feed) = 8
‘ 45 56 | 95 9 15-20 a g
30 (1501 | (165 | (1801 | 301 | (80-75) | - 40 (120} E
LW s T 70 | 75 0 | 25-25 ¥
3% 1 %0} oo | 223 | e | am | 70-30) | 5O (16Q) 4
80 90 {00 12 25-30 & §
40 (265 | (295¢ | (3200 { (40v | 8O-10y| 75 (240 = §
' © 135 159 185 | - 13 25-30 48
. (450) | 1495) | (5400 | t45) | ¢g0-1100| 100 t320) S s .2
150 | 165 180 15 30-35 P
50 (500) | (5500 | (600) | <G} |{100~125] 120 {400 8 g'ﬁ'
165 i85 | 200 16 35-40 _ £
55 (550)°| ‘(605 | (660) | (551 |(110-140] 150 (300! &3
L=wS 180 | 200 220 18 40-45
60 (600} (6601 | (720 | (80) |ri20-15qy 1BO (6001
195 | 215 | 235 19 40-50
65 ©50) | (715) | 17801 | 6%) [(130-165)] 210 (700)
215 | 235 255 | 21 45-55
70 (7000 | (7700 | 8401 | (701 {(140- 175 240 (800
LEGEND

Q C Channelizing devices

s2even Traller mounted
=~ flashing arrow °
| '+ beerd

GENERAL NOTES: [fw’ Flogger
TRAFFIC DETOURS

1. STREET CLOSED ang .STREET CLOSED TU THRU TRAFFIC sign may be used

in place of ROAD CLOSED cnd RJAD CLOSED TG THRY TRAFFIC.

2.The use of o streetr sign nam: mounted with the M4~9 DETOUR sign is
required. The 5treat Noms plots should be ploced cbove the DETOUR sign.
The plate may have sither g shitz2-on-green or o black-on-orange legend.

G 3. Aaditional DO NQT ENTER signs moy be desiroclz at intersections with
=| Intervening streets. '
S14.A M4-9 DETOUR sign with orm gGvarmce furn arrow Moy be used in odvonce of
- 0 turn. On multilone strests, such signs should be used.
&1 5. M4-9 DETOUR sfqns may be lecateq on the far side of Intersections. L.
CITY OF AUSTIN TYPICAL LENGTHS & SPACING OF DEVICES,
DEPARTMENT-OF PUBLIC WORKS AtD TREMSPORT2TION LEGEND and GENERAL NOTES

3 - : STADARD NO. |
Zorin KD in s 2 Jaa/p0 ome— 804-2G
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pay uv{,o'uk. Justi Fac.
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CITY OF /GEORGETOW

Southwestern
! University
[ g

VICINITY MAP

: RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
- of the text on this page was not
' :uh::lzuh:bh for uzi:ﬁanry rocordation.
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Bond AE 2661826
KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, Fred E.' Shelton DBA/Shelton's Plumbing Co.

312 W. Stagecoach Road Xilleen, TX 76542

(hereinafter called the “Principal”), as Principal and _Gulf Imsurance Company
o o ——r e
(hereinafter called the “Surery™), & Surety, are held and firmly bound unte

4 COTDOTAIER guly srganizcd vnder tha laws of e Erata

Williamsen County, 710 South Main Street Georgetown, TX 78626

[(hereinafter called the Obfigee), in the sum of TRT2¢ Hundred Eighty

Thousand & Eleven Dollars***********************(s 380’011,00 )Douars'

for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind
ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigas, jointly and severally, firmly by

these presents.
Sealed with our seals and dated this

4th day of May 200 1.

WHEREAS, said Principal has entered into a Contract with said Obligee, dated

For New Juvenile Facility for Williamson County, 1821 S5.E. Inner Loop Drive
In accordance with the terms and conditions of said Contract, which is hereby referred to and made a part

hereof es if fully set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, That if the above bounden
FPrincipal shall well and oruly keep, do and perform each and every, all and singular, the matters and
things in said contract set forth and specified to be by said Principal kept, done and performed, at the
times and in the manner in said contract specified, or shall pay over, make good and reimburee to the
above named Obliges, all loss and damage which said Obligee may sustain by reason of failure or default
on the part of said Pxincipal so to do, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise shall remaiy in
full force and effect. '

Fred E. Shelton DBA/Shelton's
Plumbing Cof
)

Principal
By

Gulf Insurance Company

1o

Ted Sherman Attomey-jn-Fact
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 Bosc AE 2661826

STATE OF ILLINOIS {
‘ ( ss
COUNTY OF COOK (

I,Raren N. Genoff .= ‘A Notary Public of Cook County, State of

I1linois do Hereby TCertify that Téd Sherman [ Attorney in

Fact of Gulf Insurance Company Who is Personally Known to me to be

the Same Person Whose Name is Subscribed to the Foregoing Instrument,
Appeared Before Me This Day in person.and Acknowledged That he Signed,
Sealed and Delivered Said Instrument, For and on Behalf ofGulf Insurance

Company of Hazelwood, MO “for the Uses and Purposes Therein Set’
Forth.

Given Under My Hand and Notarial Seal at My Office in Chicago,
Illinois in Said County This #4th’ " Day of May: , 2001

Commission Expires
M}l: /5/2002 P

B i ) - i
£ SFFICIAL SEAL 2
KAREN N, GENOFF a
% otary Public — State of ilinois -y

Wy Commission Expires 4]520 l:.f_;“
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. ‘GULF INSURANCE COMPANY Dy e
| 'HAZELW%%D ‘MISSOURI -

: = TTORNEY .. :
ORIGNALS OF THIS POWER OF A'I‘TORINEY ARE PRI‘JT ED ON BLUE S

. SAFETY. PAPER ‘WITH TEAL INK. DUPLICATES SHALL HAVE THE .-
SAME FORCE AND EFFECT AS AN ORIGI\AL OVLY WHEN ISSUED IV i

i CONJ’UNC’HON WITH THE QR!GINAL e
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the Gulf Insur'mce Company. o Plumb:m Co.
orporanon duly orgaiized under the laws of the State of Migsouri, having its prin- ©.. | g R
_cipal office’in }he cny of lrvmg, Texas, pursuant 1o, the followmg resoluhon adopt- .-
“ed by the Finance & Executive Committee of the Board of Dll‘eClOfS of thc smd .

Company on the- 10th day of August, 1993, to wit: i =~ =

. “RESOLVED, that the President, Executive Vice Presmem or any Scmor Vlce o
President of the Company shail have aulhonty 1o make, execute and delwcr a Power
-of Attorney constituting as Atmmc.y in-Fact, sach persons, ﬁrms, or corporations as -
* may be selected from time to time; and any such Anormey-in-Fact may be removed

and the authority granted him revoked by the President, or any Executive Vicé

- President, or any Senior Vice President, or by the Board of Dlrectors or by thc

Finance and Executive Committee of the Board-ef Diréctors. - © = -
RESOLVED, that nathing in this Power of Attorney shall be construed asa grant

- of authority 10 the atiorney(s)-in-fact to sign. exscute, acknbw]edge deliver or oth- -

erwise issue a policy or policies of insurance on behalf of Gulf Insurance Company:

RESOLVED, that the signature of the President, Executive Vice President or
any Senjor Vice President, and the Seal of the Company may be affixed to any such

Power of Attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such

powers so executed and certified by facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be -

documents n:!:mn" 10 such bonds to which they are attached.”

valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond and
Gulf _lnsurancc Company does hereby make, constitute and appoint - -

: “ UNAME, ADDRESS . -
PRINCIPAL ey, STATE ZIP ;_.-"

1 Fred E. Shelton DBA/Shelton s

312 W. Stagecoaéh Road
K:Llleen, TX 76542

. ",
(4 . EFFECTIVE DATE )
‘May 4, 2001 . - . ,
(- § " CONTRACT AMOUNT N

$ 380,011.00 '

N, ‘ Z
( — BOND AMOUNT A
L$ 380,011.00 ]

its true and lawful attorncy(s) in- facl with t‘ull power and authomy hcreby conferred in s name. place and stead to 51gn, cxccun: acknowlcdgc and dclner inits

behalf, a5 surety, any and all bonds and undertakings of suretyship, and to bind Gulf Insurance Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if any bonds, under-

- "mgs and documents relating 1o such bongs andfor undertakings were signed by the duly authonzed oft:cer of the Gulf lnsurancc Companv and all the acts of s:ud

JmCy(S)-ll’l fact  pursuant to Lhe authomy herein g:ven. are hereby ranﬁed and conﬁrrned R AT e

-the oblluatlon of the Company shal[ not cxcccd oné mjllmn (1, 000 000) dollars

. IN WITNESS WHEREOF lhe Gull‘ lnsurance Companv has caused these pments to be s:ﬂned by anv oﬂ'lcer ol' the Company and its Corporate Seﬂl to

be hereto afh xed

STATE OF NEW YORK % T Y
Ty ss Tt T
COUNTYOFNEWYORK SRR N

:

. I’;GULF jNéQkA.\‘cE .C‘QMI"ANY '

. LT n LawrenceP aner .
. T Executwe Vice Presndent

p%:ﬁ;

On the 13!h dav ot‘ Aprll 2000 A. D before me came La“rcnce P. Mm:ter, I.no“n to me persunally who bemg by me dulv sworn, d]d depose ‘and sa; =
that he resides in the County of Bergen, State of New Jersey; that he is the Executive Vice President of the Gulf Insurance Compan}, the corporatmn
described in'and which executed the abave instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporatmn. that the seal affixed to the said instruments is such cor-
porate seal [that it was so aﬂ'xed by m-der of the Bnard of D:rectors of said corporauon and that he signed his name, thereto by like order. .

STATE OF NEW YORK . )

Yy 8§
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

DA\’ID J AFFA
Notnr) Public, State of New York
No. 02J44958634
Qualified in Kings County
CommiSSion Expires December 30, 2001

1, the underswru:d Senior Vice I’re.ﬂdent of the Guf Insurance Compam, a Mlssuun Corporanon, Do HERI‘BY CERTII‘Y that the foregoing and

atladled POWER OF A'ITOR:\ EY remains in full force

Sl ncd and Senlcd at the Cm ol' New York.

IIIIIII HIIIIIIIIIII |II I

S016.AE (3/2001)

dny oi’ May .

4th

Dated the

George anurdu
Senior Vice President

‘/ @Wx

,zn 01

vl
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NOTICE OF PROFPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO:  Williamson County Unified Road System paTE; July 17, 2001

1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

SOUTHWEST MILAM WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION

Formal notice is hereby given that_

Company proposestoplacea WATER -

line within the right-of-way of CR 414
as follows: {give location, length, general design, etc.)

Bore and encase a 4" PVC carrier in a 6" casing across CR 414 approximately
25 feet West of the CR 414 and CR 421 intersection. Pipe to be 3 feet below
ditch line and encase from ditch line to ditch 1ine approximately 50 feet.

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers praper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable poertions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Contro! Devices required for adoption by the

"Transportation Code" (V.C.T.A. CH.251}

Thetlocation and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown
by WO

copies of drawings attached to this notice.

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or afterthe_31 st dayof July X&_2001

APPROVAL

This application is hereby approved subject to the
following understandings and restrictions.

it is expressly understood that the said County
Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to
grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon
this County Road,; and it is further understood that
in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,

increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change

the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line,
if affected, will be moved at the direction of the

Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner.
This installation work shall not damage any part of the
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to

cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent

property own ers.

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

“BY: ,4/\«.. '
COUNTY/I‘QOAO AO@—S TRATO

X /5/&/

DATE:

Firm;_SOUTHWEST MILAM WATER SUPPLY CORP

_igiatékrh (‘)xezééffq

Authorized/ Signatuge’

Dwayne Jekel
Printed Name
Address:

P. 0. Box 232

R

Phone: 512-446-2604

Fax; 512-446-7376 '
RECEIVEDJUL 1§ R 2,

¢
/ﬁ,ﬁc{ Lof<
J5-Co
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Blank Page
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36285462
NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION
UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO: Williamson County Unified Road System DATE: _ August 1, 2001
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Formal notice is hereby given that Central Telephone Company of Texas

Company proposes to place a buried telephone cable

line within the right-of-way of CR118
as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.)

Beginning approximately 2,875 feet north of the intersection of CR 118 & Lemens Dr. in the east
R.O.W. at Telco Ped 4020-141 JC, an aerial line across CR 118 at a height of 17 feet, approximately 64
feet to a power pole in the west R.O.W. Then buried in the west R.O.W. approximately 370 feet south
to a driveway for proposed tower site, at 700 CR 118, 4 feet from rear of R.O.W. at a 30 inch depth.

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying with
applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
“Transportation Code™ (V.C.T.A, CH.251)

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown by __

2 copies of drawings attached to this notice.
Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the ___13th day of _ August 20_01
APPROVAL Firm:_Central Telephone Company of Texas
This application is hereby approved subject to the By: QWU SW
following understandings and restrictions. V {Janice Strickland)
It is expressly understood that the said County Title: Network Engineer
Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to
grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon Address:___1214 Dogwood Blvd.
this County Road; and it is further understood that
in the future, should Williamson County, for any P.O. Box 1150
reason, need to wark, improve, relocate, widen,
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change Killeen, Texas 76540
the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line,
if affected, will be moved at the direction of the Phone: ___254-690-9370
Williamson County Engineer or County Cormmissioner.
This installation work shall not damage any part of the Fax: 254-690-9815
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to e Ee_ﬁﬁiieq
cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent
property owners. 7/
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT g J g

BY: COUNTY&ADADMI ISTRATOR(Y K ﬂ M
DATE: /m ¢ 0 / ‘@ ]




08/0'7/2001

Page 79

CONTRACTOR'’S LIABILITY AGREEMENT

__Larry Parker , Contractor for

—Lentral Telephone Co, Of Texas
in Williamson County, Texas do hereby agree to the following schedules and conditions for doing work
within the right-of-way of CR 118

roadway maintained by Wiilliamson County.

1.

8/1/01

| will contact the Williamson County Unified Road System at least 48
houx:s prior to start of construction.

All work in the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m."

and 4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

Cuts will be opened for one-half the roadway only, with flagmen on both
sides of the work area, allowing one-way traffic through. This type of
operation will be held to a minimum and all advance waming signs and
barricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniforrn Traffic
Control Devices. These cuts will alsa be filled and entire roadway opened
at night and on weekands,

Roadside work in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at night, only if they can be barricaded solidly between open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving a minimum 6’ of road shoulder between the
pavement edge and the barricades. The barricades must be reflectorized
and lighted with waming lights and conform to the requirements of the
T.M.U.T.C.D. for nighttime use.

Any construction area to be maintained from dusk to dawn shall have
Type B High Intensity Steady Bum Waming Lights to delineate .the
fraveled way through and around cbstructions in a construction or
maintenance area. All waming lights shall be installed to a minimum
mounting height of 36" to the bottom of the lense.

Construction work and road repair on County right-of-way will be dane to

. Williamson County Standards and to the approval of the \Mlhamson
County Unified Road System. : '

i will notify the Williamson County Unified Road System and obtain
approval prior to any changes from this agreement if required due to soil
conditions or other problems,

as

which is a publfic

Ay A

Williamson County Unified Road System
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Ste. B

DATE yGNED

Ly SREEA

CONTRACTOR (PRINT NAME)

Georgetown, Texas 78626 /0 é" [{ { 6

ADDRESS

Feonérer’ [x

AL27

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

QS Y- 253~ 2603

PHONE
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- MATCH[POINT.7 | -

B .Aﬂ'érp;m;'[dn-_tdtqn;his_wm'mot‘ .
" cleasly legible for satisfactory recopdation. -
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Consent Agenda

The Consent Agenda includes non-controversial and routine items that the Court may act on with one
single vote. The Judge or a Commissioner may pull any item from the Consent Agenda in order that the
court discuss and act upon it individually as part of the Regular Agenda.

(Items 5- 15)

AGENDA ITEM §

Consider approving a line item transfer for Tax Assessor/Collector:
from: 0100-0499-005750 Office Furniture >500 1,070.10
to: 0100-0499-003005 Office Furniture <500 1,070.10

Moved: Commissioner Heiligenstein
Seconded: Commissioner Boatright
Motion: To approve a line item transfer for Tax Assessor/Collector:

from: 0100-0499-005750 Office Furniture >500 1,070.10
to: 0100-0499-003005  Office Furniture <500 1,070.10
Vote: 5-0
< Attachment >

ORDER APPROVING A LINE ITEM TRANSFER FOR

o . It

Fund Department Signature

WHEREAS, the Williamson County Commissioners Court has carefully studied the public
necessity of transferring funds from one line item to another within the above mentioned
department's budget; and WHEREAS, the Williamson County Commissioners Court, due to
unforeseeable circumstances, did not appropriate sufficient funds in the proper line items when
adopting the current county budget; and

WHEREAS, on the "Jth day of _Am__, 200 , a motion made by Qggmmmr_&,j_@ns[gn

and duly seconded bYCmmehr_, the motion carried by a vote of _§  votes
for,and _ ) votes against.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED THAT THE 2000-2001 FISCAL YEAR WILLIAMSON
COUNTY BUDGET BE AMENDED AND THE FOLLOWING AMOUNT(S) BE
TRANSFERRED FROM THE FOLLOWING LINE ITEMS INTO THE NEEDED LINE

ITEMS:

FUNDS TO BE REMOVED FROM THE FOLLOWING LINE ITEM:

Line Item # Description Amount
0100-0499-005750 Office Furniture > $500 $1,070.10
FUNDS TO BE INCREASED IN THE FOLLOWING LINE ITEM:

Line Item # Description Amount
0100-0499-003005 Office Fumniture < $500 $1,070.10

WHEREUPON, A motion made and seconded, the Williamson County Commissioners Court did
authorize the County Judge to sign this Order, the County Clerk was instructed to file a copy of
this Order with the existing budget and to forward a copy of this order to the County Auditor.

ATTEST:

Me?;\lr\

Nancy E. Risﬁnxounty Clerk




